postgraduate Business Education students for effective fraud detection 

Methodology  

The researchers adopted a descriptive survey research design for the study. The area of the study is 

delimited to federal and state universities in South-South Nigeria. The population for this study 

consist of three hundred and eighty-six (386) Business Education Postgraduate Students of 

2025/2025 academic session from eleven  (11) public Universities in South-South region of Nigeria 

which includes, University of Calabar (UNICAL), Cross River State University (CRUTH), 

University of Uyo (UNIUYO), Rivers State University (RSU), Ignatius Ajuru University of

[...]

Umudike which is not part of study.The reliability coefficient index of 0.84 was obtained, which 

indicates that the instrument was reliable and suitable for the study. Due to proximity the researcher 

engaged the services of five (5) assistants who helped to administer the instrument to the 

respondents. Out of three hundred and eighty-six (386) copies of the instrument distributed, 321 

were completely filled and returned which accounts for 83% returned rate and used for data analysis. 

Data collected were analyzed using mean and standard deviation to answer the research questions, 

while the hypotheses was analyzed using one way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) statistical tool